

Program Coordinator

Office of Program Coordinator National Service Scheme (NSS) (Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, Government of India) University of Kashmir (NAAC accredited A⁺) Srinagar - 06



Not Me But You

No: F(Central-Assistance)/NSS/KU/24/12a Dated: 19/9/2024

All Principals, Government Degree Colleges/Higher Secondary Schools, (Affiliated for NSS with University of Kashmir), Kashmir

Sub: Release of NSS grants for conduct of Regular Activities and SpecialCamping under National Service Scheme (NSS) for the year 2024-2025.

Ref: 80-DC-HE of 2024, dated 03/09/2024 and DC-HE/K/2024/1678 dated 04-09-2024

Sir/Madam,

In compliance to the order under reference, the 25% of grants as first installment of central assistance for the year 2024-2025 released by the Ministry of Youth Affairs and sports, Government of India, (further released by State Nodal Officer/ Director Colleges, J&K, Higher Education Department) through Public Finance Management System (PFMS) at the rate of Rs.17750 per NSS unit for the conduct of regular activities (Rs. 9000) and special camping (Rs. 8750) under National Service Scheme (NSS) is further being released to the Zero Balance Subsidiary Accounts (ZBSA) of 154 NSS units (95 units of Degree Colleges and 59 units of Higher Secondary schools) affiliated with University of Kashmir as reflected in the annexure appended herewith

The NSS program officers may be directed to access the unit/institutional account at PFMS portal to book the expenditure at an earliest.

Thanks and Regards,

Program Coordinator

Copy to:

- 1. Director Colleges/State Nodal Officer, NSS J&K Higher Education Department for information.
- 2. Registrar University of Kashmir, Srinagar for information.
- 3. Regional Director, Regional Directorate of NSS Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports GOI, New Delhi for information.
- 4. Special Secretary to HVC for information of HVC
- 5. Principals of all Degree Colleges/ Higher Secondary Schools of Kashmir Division affiliated for NSS with University of Kashmir
- 6. PS to Principal Secretary to Government, HED, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu for information to Principal Secretary.